

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

---

16-4053

---

JOSEPH SPELLERS

Appellant

v.

DAVID J. SHULKIN, M.D.,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Appellee.

CHISHOLM CHISHOLM & KILPATRICK  
LAUREN E. ROBBINS, ESQ.  
One Turks Head Place, Suite 1100  
Providence, Rhode Island 02903  
(401) 331-6300  
(401) 421-3185 Facsimile

Counsel for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. The Board committed prejudicial legal error when it failed to refer the Veteran’s service-connected bilateral lower extremity sciatica for extraschedular consideration based upon a misinterpretation of the law, and failed to provide adequate reasons or bases for its decision..... 7

A. The Board misinterpreted and misapplied 38 C.F.R. § 3.321 (2017) and failed to give adequate reasons or bases for determining that the first step of *Thun v Peake*, 22 Vet.App. 111 (2008) was not fulfilled. .... 7

a. The Board failed to adequately consider the Veteran’s use of assistive devices. .... 7

b. The Board erred in providing inadequate reasons or bases for its credibility determination. .... 12

B. The Board’s failure to reach the second element of *Thun* constituted prejudicial error because evidence showed marked interference with employment..... 14

II. The Board failed to adequately address the collective impact of the Veteran’s service-connected disabilities..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allday v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet.App. 517 (1995).....	10
<i>Buchanan v. Nicholson</i> , 451 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Butts v. Brown</i> , 5 Vet.App. 532 (1993) .....	7
<i>Cantrell v. Shulkin, M.D.</i> , 28 Vet.App. 382 (2017) .....	13, 17
<i>Davidson v. Shinseki</i> , 581 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Davis v. West</i> , 13 Vet.App. 178 (1999) .....	6
<i>Emerson II v. McDonald</i> , 2014 WL 6885369 (Vet.App. Nov. 26, 2014).....	9
<i>Foster v. McDonald</i> , 2014 WL 4365432 (Vet.App. Sept. 4, 2014) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Fountain v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet.App. 258 (2015).....	13
<i>Hayes v. Brown</i> , 9 Vet.App. 67 (1996).....	6
<i>Hood v. Shulkin</i> , 2017 WL 1418894 (Vet.App. Apr. 21, 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Horn v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet.App. 231 (2012).....	13
<i>Johnson v. McDonald</i> , 762 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	8, 15, 17, 20
<i>Johnston v. Brown</i> , 10 Vet.App. 80 (1997) .....	9
<i>Mauerhan v. Principi</i> , 16 Vet.App. 436 (2002) .....	11
<i>Stegall v. West</i> , 11 Vet.App. 268 (1998) .....	19
<i>Thompson v. Gober</i> , 14 Vet.App. 187 (2000) .....	10
<i>Thun v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet.App. 111 (2008) .....	7, 8, 14
<i>Tucker v. West</i> , 11 Vet.App. 369 (1998) .....	16, 17, 20
<i>Yancy v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet.App. 484 (2016) .....	8, 14, 17, 19

### Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(1) .....	7
------------------------------	---

### Rules

U.S. Vet. App. R.30(a).....	9
-----------------------------	---

## Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 3.159(a)(2) (2017) .....	14
38 C.F.R. § 3.321 (2017) .....	7, 8, 14, 15
38 C.F.R. § 4.124a (2017) .....	1, 10

## Record Before the Agency (“R”) Citations

R-1-24 (November 2016 BVA decision) .....	<i>passim</i>
R-64-65 (May 2016 affidavit) .....	<i>passim</i>
R-104-11 (JMPR and March 2016 court order).....	5, 19
R-308-30 (May 2015 BVA decision) .....	4, 5
R-742-66 (August 2014 hearing transcript) .....	<i>passim</i>
R-780-93 (January 2014 rating decision).....	16
R-826-35 (April 2013 VA examination).....	3, 4, 9
R-1032-35 (September 2009 VA examination).....	2, 3, 4, 15
R-1045-48 (July 2009 patient agreement) .....	12, 13
R-1235-37 (November 2005 VA examination) .....	2
R-1727-31 (March 2013 treatment record) .....	4, 10, 11, 15
R-2489-501 (September 2010 statement of the case) .....	4
R-2536-37 (November 2011 VA Form 9).....	3
R-2539-40 (December 2009 notice of disagreement) .....	4
R-2555-63 (November 2009 DRO decision).....	4
R-2564-82 (November 2009 statement of the case) .....	3
R-2806-08 (April 2007 VA examination) .....	2, 15, 18, 19
R-2925-28 (January 2008 notice of disagreement) .....	3
R-2936-42 (June 2007 rating decision).....	2
R-3005-10 (January 2006 rating decision) .....	2
R-3179-92 (July 2005 claim) .....	2
